

NO. 35383-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant,

v.

ABBNEY ROAD GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, KARL J.
THUN and VIRGINIA S. THUN, husband and wife; THOMAS PAVOLKA; and
VIRGINIA LESLIE REVOCABLE TRUST; and WILLIAM AND LOUISE
LESLIE FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 FEB -9 PM 2:32
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

Jeffrey Ganson
WSBA #26469
Lisa M. Worthington-Brown
WSBA #34073
Attorney for City of Bonney Lake

Dionne & Rorick
Attorneys at Law
900 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-0203
Fax: (206) 223-2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

 1. The trial court erred in concluding that *Erickson & Assoc. v. McLerran*, 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994) is not controlling authority in this case..... 3

 2. The trial court erred in concluding that Abbey Road’s site plan review application vested development rights..... 3

 3. The trial court erred in concluding that Abbey Road had a right to rely on land use forms prepared by City staff..... 3

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review..... 7

 B. Vested Rights Doctrine..... 9

 C. The trial court erred in concluding that *Erickson & Assoc. v. McLerran*, 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994), is not controlling authority in this case. 10

 D. The trial court erred in concluding that Abbey Road’s site plan review application vested development rights..... 16

 1. The City’s procedures are not unduly burdensome and do not frustrate vesting.. 16

 2. The hearing examiner’s decision is in line with public policy. 20

 E. The trial court’s focus on the City’s building permit application form was misplaced. 21

 F. The trial court did not have the entire record before it and therefore its decision cannot stand..... 24

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Thurston County</i> , 70 Wn. App. 471, 855 P.2d 284 (1993).....	17
<i>Allenbach v. Tukwila</i> , 101 Wn.2d 193, 676 P.2d 473 (1984).....	14
<i>Barengregt v. Walla Walla Sch. Dist.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 246, 611 P.2d 1385 (1980).....	23
<i>Brougham v. Seattle</i> , 194 Wn. 1, 76 P.2d 1013 (1938).....	22
<i>Byers v. Bd. of Clallam County Comm’rs</i> , 84 Wn.2d 796, 529 P.2d 823 (1974)	24
<i>Cingular Wireless v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006)....	8, 9, 16, 21
<i>Erickson & Assoc. v. McLerran</i> , 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994). 9, 10, 11, 12,	13, 19, 21
<i>Erickson & Assocs. v. McLerran</i> , 69 Wn. App. 564, 849 P.2d 688 (1993).....	15
<i>Ford v. Bellingham-Whatcom County Dist. Bd. of Health</i> , 16 Wn. App. 709, 558 P.2d	821 (1977)
	12
<i>Juanita Bay Valley Cmty. Ass’n v. Kirkland</i> , 9 Wn. App. 59, 510 P.2d 1140 (1973)..	12
<i>Loveless v. Yants</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973)	24
<i>Paul v. Seattle</i> , 40 Wn. 294, 82 P. 601 (1905)	23
<i>Pawlina v. City of Vancouver</i> , 122 Wn. App. 520, 94 P.3d 366 (2004)	8
<i>Properties Four, Inc. v. State</i> , 125 Wn. App. 108, 105 P.3d 416 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Clallam County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 77 Wn.2d 542, 463 P.2d 617 (1970)
	23
<i>Stoddard v. King County</i> , 22 Wn.2d 868, 158 P.2d 78 (1945)	23
<i>Talbot v. Gray</i> , 11 Wn. App. 807, 525 P.2d 801 (1974)	12
<i>Town of Othello v. Harder</i> , 46 Wn. 747, 284 P.2d 1099 (1955).....	22
<i>Valley View Indus. Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987). 12,	16
<i>Victoria Tower Partnership v. Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 755, 745 P.2d 1328 (1987) .12, 14,	15
<i>West Main Assocs v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986)...10, 16, 17	
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 883, 976 P.2d 1279 (1999).....	10

Statutes

BLMC 2.08.070	22
RCW 36.70A.040	20
RCW 36.70A.130	20
RCW 36.70C.120.....	24
RCW 36.70C.130.....	8, 10, 16
RCW 58.17.033.....	9
SMC 23.76.026.....	11
